## THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND BYLAW NUMBER 2021-052

A bylaw to amend the District of Summerland Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 95-030, to include Short Term Rental fines.

The Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Summerland, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. District of Summerland Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 95-030 is amended by adding to Schedule A with the following:

15. Zoning Bylaw No. 2000-450	Bylaw Enforcement Officer
	RCMP

2. District of Summerland Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 95-030 is amended by removing and replacing Schedule 3 in its entirety with the following:

## **SCHEDULE 3**

BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW NUMBER 95-004	SECTION	<u>FINE</u>
No business licence	2	\$1000.00
Change of business location	7	\$100.00
Fail to post business licence	9	\$ 50.00
Advertise, solicit or promote without business licence -	20.2(i)	\$1000.00
Short term rental		
Unauthorized sleeping unit	20.2.(ii)	\$1000.00
Failure to respond within 2 hours of complaint	20.2(iv)	\$1000.00
Failure to comply with Good Neighbour Agreement	20.2(v)	\$1000.00
Advertise without licence number – Short term rental	20.2(vi)	\$1000.00
	,	

3. District of Summerland Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 95-030 is amended adding Schedule 15 as follows:

## ZONING BYLAW NUMBER 2000-450 SCHEDULE 15

ZONING BYLAW NUMBER 2000-450	SECTION	<u>FINE</u>
Use contrary to zone	1.5.2	\$1000
Unlawful conduct of a short-term rental	7.2	\$1000

4.	This bylaw may be cited as 'Amendment Bylaw No. 2021	"District of Summerland Ticket Information Utilization 1-052".		
Read	a first and second time this	day of , 2021.		
Read a third time this day of , 2022.				
Adopted by Municipal Council this day of , 2022.				
		Mayor		
		Corporate Officer		